Agent, professional fee and other related costs and expenses incurred in the Placing)
will be approximately HK$108,300,000 which will be used as general working capital
of the Group and/or for attractive investment opportunities which may arise in future.

The Directors are of the view that the Placing will enlarge the shareholder base and the
capital base of the Company. In addition, the net proceeds of the Placing will strengthen
the financial position of the Group. Accordingly, they consider that the Placing is in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company did not conduct any fund raising exercises in the past twelve months
immediately before the date of this announcement.

7

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company immediately upon completion of the Placing are set out below
for illustration purposes:

 As at the date of Immediately after
Name of Shareholders this announcement  completion of the Placing
 Number  Number
 of Shares Approximate % of Shares Approximate %

Substantial Shareholder
Millennium Capital Asia
 Limited (Note) 465,725,959 26.771 465,725,959 22.309

Director:
Ng Kit Ling 15,000 0.001 15,000 0.001

Public Shareholders:
Placees – – 347,930,000 16.667
Others 1,273,919,780 73.228 1,273,919,780 61.023

Total 1,739,660,739 100.000 2,087,590,739 100.000

Note:

Millennium Capital Asia Limited is a limited liability company wholly owned by Peak Access

International Limited, a limited liability company which in turn is beneficially owned by Ms. Wang

Jingyu, the Chairlady, Managing Director and Executive Director of the Company.

GENERAL

The Placing is not subject to Shareholders’ approval as the Placing Shares will be
issued under the General Mandate.

Pursuant to the termination provisions in the Placing Agreement, the Placing
Agent has the right in certain circumstances, at the discretion of the Placing Agent,
to terminate the Placing Agreement prior to the conditions of the Placing